Registration of a Charge

Company name: WREN BUYERCO LIMITED

Company number: 09594357

Received for Electronic Filing: 18/01/2018



Details of Charge

Date of creation: 16/01/2018

Charge code: 0959 4357 0003

Persons entitled: HSBC INVOICE FINANCE (UK) LIMITED AS SECURITY TRUSTEE FOR THE

SECURED PARTIES (SECURITY TRUSTEE)

Brief description: NOT APPLICABLE.

Contains fixed charge(s).

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: I CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S. 859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION

FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: ADDLESHAW GODDARD LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 9594357

Charge code: 0959 4357 0003

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 16th January 2018 and created by WREN BUYERCO LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 18th January 2018.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 22nd January 2018

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006







Dated 16 Jane

2018

WREN BUYERCO LIMITED

ARDENT HIRE SOLUTIONS LIMITED

HSBC INVOICE FINANCE (UK) LIMITED

as Security Trustee

DEBENTURE

7.8

Contents

	Clause		Page	
1	Definitions and interpreta	ation	4	
2				
3		až tega žis žisto vijej sistema na namana ministai kai svininin na su pravitusta sistema sistema. Sistema sistema sistema na visa sistema sistema na svinitama i sistema na na mantina sistema sistema sistema s		. 8.
4	Configura security	2	10	,
- 5		a vareemaaning to geteen kang geteen kan ang ang mad man man in an an man man man man man man man man		
6	Pactrictions on disposals	energe programs en	**************************************	
7	Further accurance	en e	11	* .
8				
9	9	and charges		
10				
11	Power to remedy	, (1977)		q^{-1}
12		333 2539		e ve Eging
13				egent t
14				
15	and the control of th	a galang mang kapatan pada ang mananan akan mang manan tarah ang mang mang mang mang mang mang mang		
16		a kana katu ka da da mana na mana ka m Mana ka mana k		• "
17	Demedies and Waivers	and the state of the returnation of a mode by state the product of the product of the state of the state of the	27	
18		aasanna oo ka		
19		of the section of th		
20		. 1886 a 2004 a 2004 a 1886 a 1886 a 1886 a 1896 a 189 Transportante de la composiçõe de la 1886 a 1896 a 189		
21		a kanananananananananananananananananana		
22		a da a da a a gara a de de entre a grante en proposition de proposition de la proposition de la proposition de La garante de la garante en la compañsión de la comunicación de garante de garante en entre en entre en extrem		
23		r dan property in the contract of the contract		
24		n de principa e la comercia de la c La persona de la comercia de la come		
25		a pera para pera esta esta esta esta esta en a na menera pera en el como de la como de la como de la como de l La como pera esta esta esta esta esta esta esta est		
26		n de de la companya d		#4 #
27	Currency clauses	inne enne i desta antene i caractera e a compania e inne e a compania e a compania e a compania e a compania e	29	
28		nations		
29		langununga unu Malakung ruga yagi katapat pangan katapat an katapat sa katapat sa sa katapat sa katapat sa kat		1. (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
30	Governing law	ana kanana kana anda kana kana kana kana		
31	Enforcement	organiya (qayana) a baan kana a kana a kana kana a kana a kana a kana a kana kana a kana a kana a kana a kana Garaya kana a qaya a kana a kana cana kana kana a kana a kana a kana kan	29	**
01	Land Marin Company of the Company of	and a subtract in many many in a majorite or the property of the part of the part of the constraint of the authorite of	AND BANK AND SANDERS OF SANDERS AND AND SANDERS OF SAND	17.
Sche	dule 1			
	The Chargors		31	
		The second secon		
Sche	dule 2	and the second s	and the second s	
	Properties	Nagangangang pengungangangangan kanangan bangan kanangan pengungan pengungan pengungan pengungan pengungan pen	420,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,	
Sche	dule 3		gen de la companya d	
	Subsidiary Shares	\$, y = 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Sche	dule 4	united to the state of the stat		
	Charged Accounts	i i i një ka o positi kompositi positi për i këtë propër të të për këtë për këtë kë kë kë kë kë kë kë kë kë k Kë	34	
	Part 1 - Blocked Account	ls	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
**.	Part 2 - Other Accounts.	and a shirtherm is an a shirther dear fan a an a bar yn a an an allan aig aglad gegag gwyd gan y bar y bar y b An	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
		erri Tarangan dan kalangan dan kalang		
Sche	dule 5	and the second of the second o	en e	
	Relevant Policies		35	Budgette.
	Part 1 - Form of notice o	f assignment	zarganga palaman kalaman kanasa katalah 35	

Execution Version

	·				
Part 2 - Form of acknowledgeme	ant	. १९५१ मध्ये प्रमान क्षेत्रक क			
Schedule 6	entre de la companya de la companya La companya de la co	ere. See Lander (1988)			
Blocked Accounts		क्षा कर के कार के कार के कार के कार के के के कि कार के के किया के कार के कार के कार के कार के कार के कि के की प 	38		
Part 1 - Form of notice of charge					
Part 2 - Form of acknowledgeme	ent	્રાહ્મ કાર્યા કર્યો એક કુલિક કુલ પાસ્ત્ર કરાવા એ કેટલ મેટ્રોઓ મોટ્સ મેટ્સ અને એક સ્ટેક્સ કુલ કુલ કુલ કુલ કાર્ય -	39		
		and the second of the second o			
Schedule 7	ta .	in the second			
Accounts	olining planets of the party of the second souls	મું કહેતા કહેલા કહેલા માટે લેવાનો કે કે લેવાન મેં જ માત્રમાં કહેલા કુંગ મુખ્ય માત્ર માટે કે મુખ્ય ને માણ જે મા	40		
Part 1 - Form of notice of charge					
Part 2 - Form of acknowledgeme					
Falt 2 + Folill of acytlomicogenic	well the annual management and a superior and a sup				
Schedule 8					
Form of Security Deed of Acces	eion		42		
Form of Security Deed of Acces	1910.1 Lada afor entre en	e to their the production of the control of the production of the total or the production of the control of the			
	and the second second				



Between

- (1) WREN BUYERCO LIMITED (registered in England with number 09594357) (Parent);
- (2) ARDENT HIRE SOLUTIONS LIMITED (registered in England with number 03987596) (Borrower) (together with the Parent, the Original Chargors and each an Original Chargor); and
- (3) HSBC INVOICE FINANCE (UK) LIMITED (registered in England with number 00759657) as security trustee for the Secured Parties (Security Trustee).

It is agreed

- 1 Definitions and interpretation
- 1.1 Definitions

In this Deed:

Account has the meaning given to it in clause 3.4(a)(x) (First fixed charges)

Additional Chargor means a company which creates Security over its assets in favour of the Security Trustee by executing a Security Deed of Accession

Blocked Account means the bank accounts of the Chargors specified in Part 1 of Schedule 4 (Charged Accounts) to this Debenture and Part 1 of Schedule 5 (Charged Accounts) of the Facility Agreement and/or such other bank accounts of the Chargors or the Security Trustee as the Agent and the Parent may designate from time to time in writing as Blocked Accounts

Chargor means an Original Chargor or an Additional Chargor

Chattels has the meaning given to it in clause 3.4(iv) (First fixed charges)

Direction has the meaning given to it in clause 10.1(d) (Planning directions)

Facility Agreement means the £120,000,000 receivables facility agreement between the Parent, the entities listed in part 1 of schedule 1 thereto as Original Borrowers, the entities listed in part 2 of schedule 1 thereto as Original Guarantors, the Financial Institutions listed in part 3 of schedule 1 as Original Lenders, HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited and ABN AMRO Asset Based Finance N.V., UK Branch as joint arrangers of the Revolving Credit Facility (in this capacity, each an Arranger), HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited as Agent for the Lenders, HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited as Receivables Trustee and HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited as Security Trustee for the Secured Parties and dated on or about the date of this Deed

Fixtures means in respect of any Secured Property, all fixtures and fittings (including trade fixtures and fittings) and fixed plant and machinery now or at any time after the date of this Deed on that Secured Property

Floating Charge Assets means all the assets and undertaking from time to time subject to the floating charge created under clause 3.5 (Floating charge)

Insurance Policies means, in respect of a Chargor, all policies of insurance present and future in which it has an interest

10-17536791-7\326330-28

Investments means any shares, stocks, debenture security, securities, bonds and investments of any type (other than the Subsidiary Shares) whatever, including but not limited to, negotiable instruments, certificates of deposit, eligible debt securities, interests in collective investment schemes, or other investments referred to in section 22 of, and as defined in Part II of Schedule 2 to, the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and Part III of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Regulated Activities) Order 2001, whether certificated or uncertificated, physical or dematerialised, registered or unregistered, held by the relevant Chargor or by a trustee or clearance system or nominee

Non-Vesting Debts means any Receivables which are purportedly assigned to the Receivables Trustee under the Facility Agreement but which fail to vest in the Receivables Trustee absolutely and effectively

Occupational Lease means, in respect of a Chargor, a lease of a Secured Property in respect of which it is landlord

Other Accounts means the bank accounts of the Chargors specified in Part 2 of Schedule 4 (Charged Accounts) to this Debenture and Part 2 of Schedule 5 (Charged Accounts) of the Facility Agreement and/or such other bank accounts of the Chargors as the Agent and the Parent may designate from time to time in writing as Other Accounts.

Other Debts means all debts or monetary amounts owing to any Chargor now or in the future (including, without limitation, all sums owing by the Agent to the Borrower under the Facility Agreement and all overpayments or other sums refundable to any Chargor by any person), excluding only Non-Vesting Debts, debts purchased under the Facility Agreement (unless reassigned or due to be re-assigned by the Receivables Trustee to the relevant Chargor) and debts owing to any Chargor or fluctuating accounts with any Chargor's associates (as defined by section 256 of the Companies Act 2006)

Party means a party to this Deed

Planning Acts means the Town and Country Planning Acts 1990, the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990, the Planning (Consequential Provisions) Act 1990, the Planning and Compensation Act 1991, the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and any regulations or subordinate legislation made under any of the foregoing and any other statute or regulation governing or controlling the use or development of land and buildings

Premises means any building on a Secured Property

Properties mean the properties listed in Schedule 2 (Properties)

Receiver means any receiver, manager or administrative receiver appointed by the Security Trustee in respect of any Chargor or any of the Secured Assets

Related Rights means, in respect of any Investment or Subsidiary Share:

- (a) all monies paid or payable in respect of that investment or Subsidiary Share (whether as income, capital or otherwise)
- (b) all shares, investments or other assets derived from that investment or Subsidiary Share, and
- (c) all rights derived from or incidental to that investment or Subsidiary Share

Relevant Policies means all Insurance Policies (other than policies in respect of third party liability) together with all monies payable in respect of those policies

Secured Assets means, in respect of any Chargor, all of its assets and undertaking the subject of any Security created by, under or supplemental to, this Deed in favour of the Security Trustee

Secured Obligations means, in respect of any Chargor, all monies and liabilities now or after the date of this Deed due, owing or incurred by that Chargor to the Secured Parties (or any of them) under the Finance Documents (or any of them) in any manner and in any currency or currencies and whether present or future, actual or contingent, whether incurred solely or jointly with any other person and whether as principal or surety, together with all interest accruing on such monies and liabilities and all costs, charges and expenses incurred by any Finance Party under any Finance Document, except for any obligation which, if it were included here, would constitute unlawful financial assistance, or its equivalent in any other jurisdiction

Secured Parties means the Secured Parties and the Bank Product Providers

Secured Property means at any time the Properties and all other freehold, leasehold or commonhold property which is subject to any Security created by, under or supplemental to this Deed

Security Deed of Accession means a deed in the form set out in Schedule 8 (Form of Security Deed of Accession) by which a person will become a party to this Deed as a Chargor

Security Period means the period beginning on the date of this Deed and ending on the date on which the Security Trustee is satisfied that the Secured Obligations have been irrevocably and unconditionally satisfied in full and all facilities made available by the Secured Parties (or any of them) under the Finance Documents (or any of them) have been cancelled

Subsidiary Shares means, in respect of a Chargor, all shares present and future held by it in its Subsidiaries (including those listed in Schedule 3 (Subsidiary Shares))

1.2 Interpretation

- (a) Unless otherwise defined in this Deed, a term defined in the Facility Agreement has the same meaning when used in this Deed or any notices, acknowledgements or other documents issued under or in connection with this Deed.
- (b) In this Deed the term **dispose** includes any sale, lease, licence, transfer or loan.
- (c) Clause 1.2 (Construction) of the Facility Agreement is incorporated in this Deed as if set out here in full but so that each reference in that clause to this Agreement shall be read as a reference to this Deed.

1.3 Third party rights

(a) Unless expressly provided to the contrary in any Finance Document, a person who is not a Party has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or enjoy the benefit of any term of this Deed or any other Finance Document issued or entered into under or in connection with it but this does not affect any right or remedy of a third party which exists or is available apart from the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999. (b) Unless expressly provided to the contrary in any Finance Document the consent of any person who is not a Party is not required to rescind or vary this Deed or any other Finance Document entered into under or in connection with it.

1.4 Administration

- (a) Any reference in this Deed, or any other Finance Document entered into under or in connection with it, to the making of an administration order shall be treated as including a reference to the appointment of an administrator under paragraph 14 (by the holder of a qualifying floating charge in respect of a Chargor's assets) or 22 (by a Chargor or the directors of a Chargor) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 or any steps taken toward such order or appointment.
- (b) Any reference in this Deed or any other Finance Document entered into under or in connection with it, to making an application for an administration order by petition shall be treated as including a reference to making an administration application to the court under Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986, appointing an administrator under paragraph 14 or 22 of that Schedule, or giving notice under paragraph 15 or 26 of that Schedule of intention to appoint an administrator or any steps taken towards such application or notice.

1.5 Incorporated terms

The terms of the Finance Documents and of any side letters relating to the Finance Documents and the Secured Obligations are incorporated into this Deed to the extent required for any purported disposition of any Secured Assets contained in this Deed to be a valid disposition in accordance with section 2(1) of the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1989.

1.6 Double Recovery

To the extent any amount claimed under an indemnity contained in this Deed is recovered under the provisions of another Finance Document (Repeated Clause) the Repeated Clause shall not entitle the Security Trustee to a double recovery in respect of the amount that it has recovered under that other Finance Document.

2 Covenant to pay

Each Chargor covenants with the Security Trustee as security trustee for the Secured Parties, to pay and discharge the Secured Obligations when they become due for payment and discharge in accordance with the terms of the Finance Documents.

3 Charging provisions

3.1 General

All Security created by a Chargor under clauses 3.2 to 3.5 inclusive is:

- (a) a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations;
- (b) granted with full title guarantee;
- (c) granted in respect of all the right, title and interest (if any), present and future, of that Chargor in and to the relevant Secured Asset; and
- (d) granted in favour of the Security Trustee as security trustee for the Secured Parties.

3.2 First legal mortgages

Each Chargor charges by way of first legal mortgage the Properties, and all Premises and Fixtures on each of the Properties.

3.3 Assignments

- (a) Each Chargor assigns the Relevant Policies to which it is a party.
- (b) Each Chargor shall remain liable to perform all its obligations under the Relevant Policies to which it is a party.

3.4 First fixed charges

- (a) Each Chargor charges by way of first fixed charge:
 - (i) all interests and estates in any freehold, leasehold or commonhold property now or subsequently owned by it (other than any freehold, leasehold or commonhold property effectively charged by way of legal mortgage under clause 3.2) and, in each case, the Premises and Fixtures on each such property;
 - the proceeds of sale of its Secured Property and all licences to enter on or use any Secured Property;
 - (iii) the benefit of all other agreements, instruments and rights relating to its Secured Property;
 - (iv) all plant, machinery, vehicles, computers, office and other equipment, all furniture, furnishings, equipment and tools and any removals or replacement of them, (together Chattels) present and future and the benefit of all contracts, licences, warranties, maintenance contracts relating to them and any renewals and replacements of them;
 - (v) all Eligible Equipment;
 - (vi) the Subsidiary Shares together with all Related Rights;
 - (vii) the Investments together with all Related Rights;
 - (viii) all Other Debts which are not effectively charged by any other provision of this Clause 3.4
 - (ix) all monies from time to time standing to the credit of each Blocked Account;
 - (x) all monies from time to time standing to the credit of each account held by the relevant Chargor with any bank, building society, financial institution or other person, including the Other Accounts, other than any Blocked Account (each an Account);
 - (xi) all its Intellectual Property;
 - (xii) all its goodwill and uncalled capital;

- (xiii) the benefit of all Authorisations held or utilised by it in connection with its business or the use of any of its assets and the right to recover and receive compensation payable in respect of any of them; and
 - (xiv) to the extent that any assignment in clause 3.3 is ineffective as an assignment, the assets referred to in that clause.
- (b) Each Chargor which is also a Borrower charges by first fixed charge all Non-Vesting Debts now or in the future owing to it.

3.5 Floating charge

Each Chargor charges by way of first floating charge:

- (a) all its assets and undertaking, both present and future, located in (or otherwise governed by the laws of) Scotland; and
- (b) all its assets and undertaking (located other than in Scotland) both present and future other than any assets effectively charged by way of legal mortgage, fixed charge or assigned under clauses 3.2, 3.3 or 3.4.

3.6 Qualifying floating charge

This Deed contains a qualifying floating charge and paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 applies to the floating charge created by or under this Deed.

3.7 Conversion of floating charge to a fixed charge

The Security Trustee may at any time by notice in writing to any Chargor convert the floating charge created under clause 3.5 into a fixed charge as regards any Floating Charge Asset as it shall specify in the notice if:

- (a) either an Event of Default is continuing; or
- (b) in the reasonable opinion of the Security Trustee that Floating Charge Asset is in danger of being seized or any legal process or execution is being enforced against that Floating Charge Asset.

3.8 Automatic conversion of floating charge to a fixed charge

If (unless permitted in writing by the Security Trustee or expressly permitted under the terms of any Finance Document):

- (a) a Chargor creates or attempts to create any Security over any of its Floating Charge Assets;
- (b) any person levies or attempts to levy any distress, attachment, execution or other legal process against any Floating Charge Asset, or
- (c) any corporate action, legal proceedings or other procedures or steps are taken for the winding up, dissolution, administration or reorganisation of any Chargor,

the floating charge created by this Deed will automatically and immediately without notice be converted into a fixed charge over the relevant assets or, in the circumstances described in clause 3.8(c), over all of the Floating Charge Assets.

3.9 Scottish property

Clauses 3.7 and 3.8 will not apply to any assets situated in Scotland if, and to the extent that, a Receiver would not be capable of exercising his powers in Scotland pursuant to section 72 of the insolvency Act 1986 by reason of such conversion by notice or automatic conversion (as applicable).

3.10 Small company moratorium

Where a Chargor is an eligible company within the meaning of paragraphs 2 to 4 (inclusive) of Schedule A1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, then the obtaining of a moratorium, including any preliminary decision, or investigation in terms of paragraph 43 of Schedule A1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 shall not cause the floating charge created by this Deed to crystallise into a fixed charge, nor cause restrictions which would not otherwise apply to be imposed on the disposal of its property and assets by that Chargor.

4 Continuing security

4.1 The Security constituted by this Deed shall be continuing security and shall remain in full force and effect regardless of any intermediate payment or discharge by any Chargor or any other person of the whole or any part of the Secured Obligations.

4.2 Recourse

The Security constituted by this Deed:

- (a) is in addition to any other Security which any Finance Party may hold at any time for the Secured Obligations (or any of them); and
- (b) may be enforced without first having recourse to any other rights of any Finance Party

5 Negative pledge

- 5.1 No Chargor shall, during the Security Period, create or permit to subsist any Security over any of its assets.
- 5.2 No Chargor shall, during the Security Period:
 - (a) sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any of its assets on terms whereby they are or may be leased to or re-acquired by a Chargor or any other member of the Group;
 - (b) sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any of its receivables on recourse terms;
 - (c) enter into any arrangement under which monies or the benefit of a bank or other account may be applied, set-off or made subject to a combination of accounts; or
 - (d) enter into any other preferential arrangement having a similar effect,

in circumstances where the arrangement or transaction is entered into primarily as a method of raising Financial Indebtedness or of financing the acquisition of an asset.

5.3 Clauses 5.1 and 5.2 do not apply to any Security or arrangement which is Permitted Security Interest, a Permitted Transaction or as otherwise permitted by the Facility Agreement.

6 Restrictions on disposals

- 6.1 No Chargor shall, during the Security Period, enter into a single transaction or a series of transactions (whether related or not) and whether voluntary or involuntary to sell, lease, transfer or otherwise dispose of any Secured Assets.
- 6.2 Clause 6.1 does not apply to any Permitted Disposal, a Permitted Transaction or as otherwise permitted by the Facility Agreement.

7 Further assurance

- 7.1 Each Chargor shall promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including assignments, transfers, mortgages, charges, notices and instructions) as the Security Trustee may reasonably specify (and in such form as the Security Trustee may reasonably require) in favour of the Security Trustee or its nominee(s):
 - (a) to create, perfect, protect and maintain the Security created or intended to be created under or evidenced by this Deed or for the exercise of any rights, powers and remedies of the Security Trustee or the Secured Parties provided by or pursuant to this Deed or by law;
 - (b) to confer on the Security Trustee or confer on the Secured Parties Security over any property and assets of that Chargor located in any jurisdiction equivalent or similar to the Security intended to be conferred by or pursuant to this Deed; and/or
 - (c) (if an Event of Default is continuing) to facilitate the realisation of the assets which are, or are intended to be, the subject of the Security created by or under this Deed.
- 7.2 Each Chargor shall take all such action as is available to it (including making all filings and registrations) as may be necessary for the purpose of the creation, perfection, protection or maintenance of any Security conferred or intended to be conferred on the Security Trustee or the Secured Parties by or pursuant to this Deed.
- 7.3 Any document required to be executed by a Chargor under this clause 7 will be prepared at the cost of that Chargor.

8 Land Registry

8.1 Application for restriction

- (a) In relation to land and buildings situated in England and Wales title to which is registered or is to be registered at the Land Registry, each Chargor consents to an application being made to the Chief Land Registrar for registration of a restriction on the register of title of all present and future registered freehold, leasehold or commonhold property of that Chargor (and any unregistered properties subject to compulsory first registration at the date of this Deed).
- (b) The Chargor confirms that so far as any of the Secured Property is unregistered, such land is not affected by any disclosable overriding interests within the meaning of the Land Registration Act 2002 or the Land Registration Rules 2003.

8.2 Tacking and further advances

The Lenders are, subject to the terms of the Facility Agreement, under an obligation to make further advances to the Borrower and this security has been made for securing such further advances. The Security Trustee and each Chargor by this Deed consent to an application being made to the Chief Land Registrar to enter a note of such obligation on the register of title to all present and future registered property of that Chargor (and any unregistered properties subject to compulsory first registration at the date of this Deed).

9 Notices of assignments and charges

9.1 Insurance Policies

- (a) Each Chargor which is an insured party under a Relevant Policy shall give notice in the form specified in Part 1 (Form of notice of assignment) of Schedule 5 (Relevant Policies) to each insurer under each Relevant Policy that the Chargor has assigned to the Security Trustee all its right, title and interest in that Relevant Policy.
- (b) The relevant Chargor shall give the notices referred to in clause 9 1(a):
 - in the case of each Relevant Policy subsisting at the date of this Deed, on the date of this Deed; and
 - (ii) in the case of each Relevant Policy coming into existence after the date of this Deed, promptly upon that Relevant Policy being put on risk.
- (c) The relevant Chargor shall use reasonable endeavours to procure that the recipient of each such notice acknowledges that notice in substantially the form specified in Part 2 (Form of acknowledgement) of Schedule 5 (Relevant Policies) within 5 Business Days of that notice being given but a failure by the Chargor to procure such acknowledgement shall not constitute an Event of Default.

9.2 Blocked Accounts

- (a) Each Charger holding a Blocked Account shall give notice in the form specified in Part 1 (Form of notice of charge) of Schedule 6 to the financial institution at which such Blocked Account is held that the Charger has created a fixed charge over the balance standing to the credit of that Blocked Account.
- (b) The relevant Chargor shall give the notices referred to in clause 9.2(a):
 - in the case of a Blocked Account held by that Chargor at the date of this Deed, on the date of this Deed; and
 - (ii) in the case of a Blocked Account opened after the date of this Deed, promptly upon that Blocked Account being opened.
- (c) The relevant Chargor shall use reasonable endeavours to procure that the recipient of each such notice acknowledges that notice in substantially the form specified in Part 2 (Form of acknowledgement) of Schedule 6 within 5 Business Days of that notice being given but a failure by the Chargor to procure such acknowledgement shall not constitute an Event of Default.

12

9.3 Charge over accounts

- (a) Each Chargor holding an Account shall give notice in the form specified in Part 1 (Form of notice of charge) Schedule 7 (Accounts) to the financial institution at which such Account is held that the Chargor has created a fixed charge over the balance standing to the credit of that Account.
- (b) The relevant Chargor will give the notices referred to in clause 9.2(a):
 - (i) in the case of an Account held by that Chargor at the date of this Deed, on the date of this Deed, and
 - (ii) in the case of an Account opened after the date of this Deed, on that Account being opened.
- (c) The relevant Chargor shall use reasonable endeavours to procure that the recipient of each such notice acknowledges that notice substantially in the form specified in Part 2 (Form of acknowledgement) of Schedule 7 (Accounts) within 5 Business Days of that notice being given.

9.4 Register of Trade Marks

Each Chargor as registered proprietor hereby appoints the Security Trustee as its agent to apply for the particulars of this Deed and the interest of the Secured Parties in the Intellectual Property and any other or future trade marks or trade mark applications registered or to be registered in the United Kingdom in the name of that Chargor, to be made on the Register of Trade Marks under section 25(1) of the Trade Marks Act 1994. Each Chargor hereby agrees to execute all documents and forms required to enable such particulars to be entered on the Register of Trade Marks.

10 Undertakings

Each Chargor undertakes to the Security Trustee in accordance with this clause 10. The undertakings in this clause 10 shall remain in force during the Security Period.

10.1 Real property

(a) Access

Following the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing, it will permit the Security Trustee and such person or persons as the Security Trustee shall nominate at all reasonable times and on reasonable notice to enter on any part of its Secured Property.

(b) Repair

- (i) It shall keep its Secured Property in good and substantial repair and condition and decorative order.
- (ii) It shall repair any material defect or damage to any of its Secured Property promptly and if it falls to do so the Security Trustee may, but shall not be obliged to, do so.

(c) Planning

It shall not do or allow or omit to be done anything which may infringe or contravene the Planning Acts affecting its Secured Property, nor make any application for the grant of planning permission within the meaning of the Planning Acts without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

(d) Planning directions

- (i) Within 5 Business Days of receipt by it of any order or non-administrative notice (Direction) served on or issued to it by any local or other authority (whether under the Planning Acts or otherwise) in respect of any part of its Secured Property, it shall give full particulars of the Direction to the Security Trustee and, if so requested by the Security Trustee, produce the Direction or a copy of it to the Security Trustee.
- (ii) It shall advise the Security Trustee of all steps taken or proposed to be taken by it from time to time to comply with the terms of the Direction.
- (iii) It shall take all necessary steps to comply with the Direction.
- (iv) It shall at the request of the Security Trustee (but at the cost of the Chargor) make or join with the Security Trustee in making such objections, representations against, appealing against or in respect of any proposal contained in the Direction as the Security Trustee shall deem expedient if such Direction has or is likely to have a Material Adverse Effect on the interests of the Secured Parties.

(e) Development

- (i) It shall not carry out any development (as defined in the Planning Acts) on any part of its Secured Property Without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).
- (ii) It shall not change the use of any part of its Secured Property without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

(f) Future acquisitions and legal mortgage

t shall:

- (i) notify the Security Trustee as soon as reasonably practicable following the
 acquisition of any interest in any freehold, leasehold or other interest in property
 (and for the purposes of this clause 10.1(f) the date of exchange of contracts
 for such an acquisition shall be deemed the date of acquisition);
- (ii) at its cost, execute and deliver to the Security Trustee on demand, a legal mortgage (in form and substance satisfactory to the Security Trustee and in substantially the same terms as this Deed) in favour of the Security Trustee of any freehold or leasehold or other interest in property which becomes vested in it after the date of this Deed;

- (iii) obtain any consents required for the Security referred to in this clause 10.1(f);
- (iv) if applicable procure that notice of this Deed is noted in the appropriate manner on the title to any property which becomes vested in it after the date of this Deed.

(g) Deposit of title deeds

It shall deposit with the Security Trustee all deeds and documents to title relating to its Secured Property

(h) Outgoings

It will punctually pay and indemnify the Security Trustee and any Receiver against all present and future rents, rates, taxes, assessments and outgoings of whatsoever nature imposed on or payable by the Security Trustee or any Receiver in respect of its Secured Property or any part of it or payable by the owner or occupier of it.

(i) Investigation of title

Following the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing and on request by the Security Trustee, it shall grant the Security Trustee or its advisers (at the cost of the Chargor) all facilities within its power to enable the Security Trustee or its advisers or delegates to carry out such investigations of title to and enquiries into its Secured Property or other Secured Assets as may be carried out by a prudent mortgagee or chargee.

10.2 Leases

(a) Lease and covenant compliance

It shall:

- perform all the terms on its part contained in any lease or agreement for lease under which it holds an interest in a Secured Property or to which any of its Secured Property is subject;
- (ii) properly perform (and Indemnify the Security Trustee and each Receiver for any breach of) any covenants and stipulations of whatsoever nature affecting any of its Secured Property;
- (iii) not make any election or take any other action so as to alter the treatment of any Occupational Lease for the purposes of value added tax;
- (iv) not, without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed), serve notice on any former tenant under any Occupational Lease under section 17(2) of the Landlord and Tenant (Covenants) Act 1995 or on any guarantor of any such former tenant under section 17(3) of that act; and
- (v) promptly notify the Security Trustee of any notice received by it under section 146 of the Law of Property Act 1925 or any proceedings commenced or steps

taken against it for the forfeiture of any lease under which it holds an interest in a Secured Property.

(b) Landlord's consent

If under the terms of any lease under which it holds an interest in any Secured Property, the Chargor is not permitted to charge its interest in such Secured Property without the consent of the landlord;

- (i) it undertakes promptly to make an application for landlord's consent to the creation of the fixed charge contained in clause 3.4 (First fixed charges) and any charge to be created under clause 7 (Further assurance), shall use all reasonable endeavours to obtain such consent as soon as possible and shall keep the Security Trustee informed of the progress of its negotiations with such landlord;
- (ii) subject to clause 10.2(b)(iii):
 - (A) no breach of clause 22.1 (Authorisations) of the Facility Agreement nor any other representation in the Finance Documents shall occur by virtue of the Chargor's failure to have obtained such landlord's consent; and
 - (B) if the landlord indicates in writing that it proposes to commence, or commences an action of forfeiture of the lease, the Security Trustee shall release from such fixed charge, the relevant Chargor's interest in the lease;
- (iii) clause 10.2(b)(ii) shall only apply where the relevant Chargor has complied with its obligations under clause 10.2(b)(i), but the landlord has not given the consent requested of it;
- (iv) upon receipt by the Security Trustee of evidence in writing of the consent of the landlord to the creation and existence of the fixed charge over the Chargor's interest in such lease, clause 10.2(b)(ii) shall cease to apply in respect of the relevant Secured Property.

(c) No variation to lease

It shall not without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) after or vary or agree to after or vary the terms of any lease under which it holds any Secured Property or any lease to which any Secured Property is subject.

(d) No surrender or termination

It shall not without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee surrender or otherwise terminate any lease under which it holds a Secured Property or terminate, forfeit or accept a surrender of any lease to which any Secured Property is subject.

(e) Compliance by tenants

It shall use reasonable endeavours to procure that each tenant under an Occupational Lease does not fail to comply with the terms of that Occupational Lease in a manner which is reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect on the interests of the Finance Parties.

(f) Lease or right to occupy

It will not without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed):

- grant any lease or tenancy or exercise any other power of leasing of the whole or part of any Secured Property; or
- (ii) grant any person any contractual licence or the right to occupy any Secured Property or part with possession of it.

(g) Forfeiture

It shall not do or permit anything which may render any lease or agreement for lease under which it holds an interest in a Secured Property, or to which the Secured Property is subject, liable to forfeiture or otherwise determinable.

10.3 Chattels

- (a) It will keep all Chattels comprised in its Secured Assets in good and substantial repair and in good working order and condition.
- (b) It shall repair any defect or damage (effecting value and/or usability) to any of its Chattels promptly and if it fails to do so the Security Trustee may, but shall not be obliged to do so.

10.4 Subsidiary Shares and Investments

- (a) On the later of:
 - (i) the date of this Deed; and
 - the date of acquisition of those Subsidiary Shares, Investments or Related Rights

it shall:

- (A) deliver to the Security Trustee all certificates of title and other documents of title or evidence of ownership in respect of its Subsidiary Shares or Investments and the Related Rights; and
- (B) deliver to the Security Trustee such transfer documents (with the transferee left blank) or any other documents as the Security Trustee may require or otherwise request in respect of those Subsidiary Shares, investments and Related Rights.
- (b) Until any steps are taken to enforce the Security created by or under this Deed, it shall be entitled to receive and retain all voting rights and all dividends, distributions and other monies receivable in respect of its Subsidiary Shares, investments and Related Rights.

- (c) It shall not exercise its voting and other rights in respect of its Subsidiary Shares, Investments and Related Rights in a manner which is reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect on the interests of the Secured Parties.
- (d) It shall make all payments which may become due and payable in respect of any of its Subsidiary Shares, Investments and Related Rights. If it fails to make any such payments, the Security Trustee may but shall not be obliged to make such payment on behalf of the relevant Chargor. Any sums so paid by the Security Trustee shall be repayable by the relevant Chargor to the Security Trustee on demand and pending such repayment shall constitute part of the Secured Obligations.
- (e) It shall remain liable to observe and perform all of the conditions and obligations assumed by it in respect of its Subsidiary Shares, Investments and Related Rights and the Security Trustee shall not be required to perform or fulfil any obligation of any Chargor in respect of any Subsidiary Shares, Investments or Related Rights.
- (f) It shall comply with any notice served on it under CA 2006 or pursuant to the articles of association or any other constitutional document of any relevant entity in respect of or in connection with the Subsidiary Shares, Investments or Related Rights and will promptly provide to the Security Trustee a copy of that notice.
- (g) It shall ensure that none of its Subsidiary Shares are converted into uncertificated form without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee.
- (h) Promptly on conversion of any of its Subsidiary Shares, Investment or Related Rights from a certificated to an uncertificated form, and on the acquisition by it of any Subsidiary Shares, Investments or Related Rights in an uncertificated form, it shall give such instructions or directions and take such other steps and enter into such documentation as the Security Trustee may require in order to protect or preserve the Security intended to be created by this Deed.

10.5 Insurance

- (a) It shall comply with clause 22.18 (Insurance) of the Facility Agreement.
- (b) It shall (and the Parent shall ensure that each Chargor will) ensure that:
 - the name of the Security Trustee be noted on each policy of insurance as mortgagee and first loss payee;
 - (ii) each policy of insurance shall contain a standard mortgagee clause whereby, among other things, the insurance shall not be vitiated or avoided as against a mortgagee notwithstanding that it could otherwise be so against any Chargor, and
 - (iii) each policy of insurance shall contain a provision to the effect that the insurance shall not be invalidated as against the Security Trustee for non-payment of any premium due without the insurer first giving to the Security Trustee not less than 14 days' written notice.
- (c) It shall not do or permit to be done anything to render the insurance void or voidable.
- (d) If a Chargor shall be in default of effecting or maintaining insurances or in producing any such policy or receipt to the Security Trustee on demand, the Security Trustee may

take out or renew such insurances in any sum which the Security Trustee may think expedient and all monies expended and costs incurred by the Security Trustee under this provision shall be for the account of any such Chargor.

10.6 Book and other debts

- (a) It shall collect and realise the Other Debts in the ordinary course of trading as agent for the Security Trustee and pay their proceeds into such account specified by the Security Trustee from time to time promptly on receipt. It shall hold all such proceeds on trust for the Security Trustee pending payment of them into such account.
- (b) It shall not set off, postpone or release any of the Other Debts or do or omit to do anything which may delay or prejudice the full recovery of all Other Debts without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee.
- (c) No Chargor may, without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee, charge, factor, discount, assign, postpone, subordinate or waive its rights in respect of any Other Debts in favour of any other person other than the Security Trustee nor purport to do so.

10.7 General

It shall not knowingly do or cause or permit to be done anything which may in any way materially depreciate, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the value to the Secured Parties of the Security created by or under this Deed.

11 Power to remedy

- 11.1 If a Chargor fails to comply with any of the undertakings set out in clause 10 (Undertakings), it shall allow and irrevocably authorises the Security Trustee and/or such persons as it shall nominate to take such action on behalf of that Chargor as shall be necessary to ensure that it complies with those undertakings.
- 11.2 If any Chargor fails to perform any obligation or other covenant affecting the Secured Property or other Secured Asset, where such failure has or is reasonably likely to have a Material Adverse Effect on the interests of the Secured Parties, each Chargor shall permit the Security Trustee or its agents and contractors:
 - (a) to enter on the Secured Property;
 - (b) to comply with or object to any notice served on any Chargor relating to the Secured Property or other Secured Asset; and
 - (c) to take any action the Security Trustee may reasonably consider expedient to prevent or remedy any breach of any such term or to comply with or object to any such notice.
- 11.3 Each Chargor shall within 3 Business Days of demand indemnify the Security Trustee against any cost, loss or liability incurred by it in taking any of the steps referred to in this clause 11.

12 Security power of attorney

Each Chargor, by way of security, irrevocably and severally appoints the Security Trustee, each Receiver and any of their delegates or sub-delegates to be its attorney to take any action, following the occurrence of an Event of Default that is continuing, which the Chargor is obliged

to take under this Deed. Each Chargor ratifies and confirms whatever any attorney does or purports to do pursuant to its appointment under this clause 12.

13 Enforcement of security

13.1 When security is enforceable

On the occurrence of any Event of Default which is continuing, the Security created by and under this Deed is immediately enforceable.

13.2 Acts of enforcement

The Security Trustee may, at its absolute discretion, at any time after the Security created by or under this Deed is enforceable:

- (a) enforce all or any part of the Security created by or under this Deed in any manner it sees fit:
- (b) exercise its rights and powers conferred upon mortgagees by the Law of Property Act 1925, as varied and extended by this Deed, and rights and powers conferred on a Receiver by this Deed, whether or not it has taken possession or appointed a Receiver to any of the Secured Assets;
- (c) appoint a Receiver to all or any part of the Secured Assets;
- (d) appoint an administrator in respect of any Chargor and take any steps to do so;
- (e) exercise its power of sale under section 101 of the Law of Property Act 1925 (as amended by this Deed); or
- (f) if permitted by law, appoint an administrative receiver in respect of any Chargor.

13.3 Right of appropriation

To the extent that the Security created by this Deed constitutes a "security financial collateral arrangement" and the Secured Assets constitute "financial collateral" for the purpose of the Financial Collateral Arrangements (No 2) Regulations 2003 (Regulations), the Security Trustee shall have the right on giving prior notice to the relevant Chargor, at any time after the Security becomes enforceable, to appropriate all or any part of those Secured Assets in or towards discharge of the Secured Obligations. The parties agree that the value of the appropriated Secured Assets shall be, in the case of cash, the amount of cash appropriated and, in the case of Subsidiary Shares and Investments, determined by the Security Trustee by reference to a publicly available market price from a reputable source in the absence of which by such other means as the Security Trustee (acting reasonably and in good faith) may select including, without limitation, an independent valuation. For the purpose of Regulation 18(1) of the Regulations, each Chargor agrees that any such determination by the Security Trustee will constitute a valuation "in a commercially reasonable manner".

13.4 Statutory powers - general

- (a) For the purposes of all powers implied by statute, the Secured Obligations are deemed to have become due and payable on the date of this Deed.
- (b) Section 103 of the Law of Property Act 1925 and section 93 of the Law of Property Act 1925 do not apply to the Security constituted by or under this Deed.

- (c) The statutory powers of leasing conferred on the Security Trustee are extended so that, without the need to comply with any provision of section 99 or section 100 of the Law of Property Act 1925, the Security Trustee is empowered to lease and make agreements for lease at a premium or otherwise, accept surrenders of leases and grant options or vary or reduce any sum payable under any leases or tenancy agreements as it may think fit.
- (d) Each Receiver and the Security Trustee is entitled to all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925 and the Insolvency Act 1986 on mortgagees and Receivers.

13.5 Contingencies

If the Security Trustee enforces the Security constituted by or under this Deed at a time when no amounts are due to any Finance Party under the Finance Documents but at a time when amounts may or will become so due, the Security Trustee (or the Receiver) may pay the proceeds of any recoveries effected by it into an interest bearing suspense account.

13.6 Mortgagee in possession - no liability

Neither the Security Trustee nor any Receiver will be liable, by reason of entering into possession of a Secured Asset, to account as mortgagee in possession or for any loss on realisation or for any default or omission for which a mortgagee in possession might otherwise be liable.

13.7 Redemption of prior mortgages

At any time after the Security created by or under this Deed has become enforceable, the Security Trustee may, at the sole cost of the Chargors (payable to the Security Trustee on demand):

- (a) redeem any prior form of Security over any Secured Asset; and/or
- (b) procure the transfer of that Security to itself; and/or
- (c) settle and pass the accounts of any prior mortgagee, chargee or encumbrancer which once so settled and passed shall be conclusive and binding on the Chargors.

13.8 Subsidiary Shares and Investments - following an Event of Default

- (a) If an Event of Default is continuing, each Chargor shall on request by the Security Trustee:
 - (i) deliver to the Security Trustee such pre-stamped stock transfer forms or other transfer documents as the Security Trustee may require to enable the Security Trustee or its nominee or nominees to be registered as the owner of, and to obtain legal and beneficial title to, the Subsidiary Shares, the Investments and/or Related Rights referred to in such request;
 - (ii) provide to the Security Trustee certified copies of all resolutions and authorisations approving the execution of such transfer forms and registration of such transfers as the Security Trustee may reasonably require;

- (iii) procure that each such transfer is promptly registered by the relevant company or other entity;
- (iv) procure that, immediately on their issue, all share certificates or other documents of title in the appropriate form, in respect of the relevant Subsidiary Shares, Investments and/or Related Rights, are delivered to the Security Trustee in each case showing the registered holder as the Security Trustee or its nominee or nominees (as applicable), and
- (v) exercise all voting rights in respect of its Subsidiary Shares, Investments and Related Rights only in accordance with the instructions of the Security Trustee.
- (b) At any time while an Event of Default is continuing, the Security Trustee may complete any transfer documents held by it in respect of the Subsidiary Shares, the Investments and/or the Related Rights in favour of itself or such other person or nominee as it shall select.
- (c) At any time after the Security created by or under this Deed has become enforceable the Security Trustee and its nominee or nominees may sell all or any of the Subsidiary Shares, Investments or Related Rights of the Chargors (or any of them) in any manner permitted by law and on such terms as the Security Trustee shall in its absolute discretion determine.
- (d) If any Chargor receives any dividends, distributions or other monies in respect of its Subsidiary Shares, Investments and Related Rights at a time when the Security Trustee has made a request under clause 13.8(a) or taken any steps to enforce the Security created by or under this Deed under clause 13.2, the relevant Chargor shall immediately pay such sums received directly to the Security Trustee for application in accordance with clause 16 (Application of monies) and shall hold all such sums on (trust for the Security Trustee pending payment of them to such account as the Security Trustee shall direct.

14 Receiver

14.1 Appointment of Receiver

(a)

- (i) At any time after any Security created by or under this Deed is enforceable, the Security Trustee may appoint a Receiver to all or any part of the Secured Assets in accordance with clause 13.2(c) (Acts of enforcement).
- (ii) At any time, if so requested in writing by any Chargor, without further notice, the Security Trustee may appoint a Receiver to all or any part of the Secured Assets as if the Security Trustee had become entitled under the Law of Property Act 1925 to exercise the power of sale conferred under the Law of Property Act 1925.
- (b) Any Receiver appointed under this Deed shall be the agent of the relevant Chargor and that Chargor shall be solely responsible for his acts or defaults and for his remuneration and liable on any contracts or engagements made or entered into by him and in no circumstances whatsoever shall the Security Trustee be in any way responsible for any misconduct, negligence or default of the Receiver.

- (c) Where a Chargor is an eligible company within the meaning of paragraphs 2 to 4 (inclusive) of Schedule A1 to the Insolvency Act 1986:
 - (i) obtaining a moratorium; or
 - (ii) anything done with a view to obtaining a moratorium including any preliminary decision or investigation in terms of paragraph 43 of Schedule A1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

shall not be grounds for appointment of a Receiver.

14.2 Removal

The Security Trustee may by written notice remove from time to time any Receiver appointed by it (subject to the provisions of section 45 of the Insolvency Act 1986 in the case of an administrative receiver) and, whenever it may deem appropriate, appoint a new Receiver in the place of any Receiver whose appointment has terminated.

14.3 Powers of Receiver

(a) General

- (i) In addition to those conferred by the Law of Property Act 1925 on any Receiver appointed under that Act, each Receiver has, and is entitled to exercise, all of the rights, powers and discretions set out in this clause 14.3.
- (ii) If there is more than one Receiver holding office at the same time, unless the document appointing him states otherwise, each Receiver may exercise all of the powers conferred on a Receiver under this Deed or under the Insolvency Act 1986 individually and to the exclusion of any other Receivers.
- (iii) A Receiver of a Chargor has all the rights, powers and discretions of an administrative receiver under the Insolvency Act 1986.
- (iv) A Receiver may, in the name of any Chargor.
 - (A) do all other acts and things which he may consider expedient for realising any Secured Asset, and
 - (B) exercise in relation to any Secured Asset all the powers, authorities and things which he would be capable of exercising if he were its absolute beneficial owner.

(b) Borrow monies

A Receiver may raise and borrow monies (either unsecured or on the security of any Secured Asset, either in priority to the security constituted by this Deed or otherwise) on any terms and for whatever purpose which he thinks fit. No person lending that monies need enquire as to the propriety or purpose of the exercise of that power or to check the application of any monies so raised or borrowed.

(c) Carry on business

A Receiver may carry on the business of any relevant Chargor as he thinks fit and, for the avoidance of doubt, a Receiver may apply for such Authorisations as he considers in his absolute discretion appropriate.

(d) Compromise

A Receiver may settle, adjust, refer to arbitration, compromise and arrange any claims, accounts, disputes, questions and demands with or by any person who is or claims to be a creditor of any relevant Chargor or relating in any way to any Secured Asset.

(e) Delegation

A Receiver may delegate his powers in accordance with clause 15 (Delegation).

(f) Employees

For the purposes of this Deed, a Receiver as he thinks appropriate, on behalf of the relevant Chargor or for itself as Receiver, may

- appoint and discharge managers, officers, agents, accountants, servants, workmen and others upon such terms as to remuneration or otherwise as he may think proper; and
- (ii) discharge any such persons appointed by the relevant Chargor.

(g) Leases

A Receiver may let any Secured Asset for any term and at any rent (with or without a premium) which he thinks proper and may accept a surrender of any lease or tenancy of any Secured Assets on any terms which he thinks fit (including the payment of monies to a lessee or tenant on a surrender).

(h) Legal actions

A Receiver may bring, prosecute, enforce, defend and abandon all actions, suits and proceedings or submit to arbitration or any form of alternative dispute resolution in the name of the relevant Chargor in relation to any Secured Asset as he considers expedient.

(i) Possession

A Receiver may take immediate possession of, get in and collect any Secured Asset

(j) Protection of assets

A Receiver may, in each case as he may think fit:

- (i) make and effect all repairs and insurances and do all other acts which the relevant Chargor might do in the ordinary conduct of its business be they for the protection or for the improvement of the Secured Assets;
- (ii) commence and/or complete any building operations on the Secured Property or other Secured Asset, and

(iii) apply for and maintain any planning permission, building regulation approval or any other permission, consent or licence.

(k) Receipts

A Receiver may give valid receipts for all monies and execute all assurances and things which may be expedient for realising any Secured Asset.

(I) Sale of assets

A Receiver may sell, exchange, convert into monies and realise any Secured Asset by public auction or private contract in any manner and on any terms which he thinks proper. The consideration for any such transaction may consist of cash, debenture or other obligations, shares, stock or other valuable consideration and any such consideration may be payable in a lump sum or by instalments spread over such period as he thinks fit. Fixtures and any plant and machinery annexed to any part of the Secured Property may be severed and sold separately from the property containing them without the consent of the relevant Chargor.

(m) Subsidiaries

A Receiver may form a Subsidiary of the relevant Chargor and transfer to that Subsidiary any Secured Asset.

(n) Deal with Secured Assets

A Receiver may, without restriction sell, let or lease, or concur in selling, letting or leasing, or vary the terms of, determine, surrender or accept surrenders of, leases or tenancies of, or grant options and licences over or otherwise dispose of or deal with, all or any part of the Secured Asset without being responsible for loss or damage, and so that any such sale, lease or disposition may be made for cash payable by instalments, loan stock or other debt obligations or for shares or securities of another company or other valuable consideration. The Receiver may form and promote, or concur in forming and promoting, a company or companies to purchase, lease, licence or otherwise acquire interests in all or any of the Secured Asset or otherwise, arrange for such companies to trade or cease to trade and to purchase, lease, license or otherwise acquire all or any of the Secured Asset on such terms and conditions whether or not including payment by instalments secured or unsecured as he may think fit.

(o) Voting rights

A Receiver may exercise all voting and other rights attaching to the Investments, Subsidiary Shares, Related Rights, and stocks, shares and other securities owned by that Chargor and comprised in the Secured Asset in such manner as he may think fit.

(p) Security

A Receiver may redeem any prior Security and settle and pass the accounts of the person entitled to the prior Security so that any accounts so settled and passed shall (subject to any manifest error) be conclusive and binding on that Chargor and the monies so paid shall be deemed to be an expense properly incurred by the Receiver.

(q) Acquire land

The Receiver may purchase or acquire any land and purchase, acquire or grant any interest in or right over land.

(r) Development

A Receiver may implement or continue the development of (and obtain all consents required in connection therewith) and/or complete any buildings or structures on, any real property comprised in the Secured Property and do all acts and things incidental to the Secured Property.

(s) Landlord's obligations

A Receiver may on behalf of a Chargor and without consent of or notice to that Chargor exercise all the powers conferred on a landlord or a tenant by the Landlord and Tenants Acts, the Rents Acts and Housing Acts or any other legislation from time to time in force in any relevant jurisdiction relating to rents or agriculture in respect of any part of the Secured Property.

(t) Uncalled capital

A Receiver may make calls conditionally or unconditionally on the members of any relevant Chargor in respect of uncalled capital.

(u) Incidental matters

A Receiver may do all other acts and things including without limitation, signing and executing all documents and deeds as may be considered by the Receiver to be incidental or conducive to any of the matters or powers listed here or granted by law or otherwise incidental or conducive to the preservation, improvement or realisation of the Secured Assets and to use the name of the relevant Chargor for all the purposes set out in this clause 14.

14.4 Remuneration

The Security Trustee may from time to time fix the remuneration of any Receiver appointed by it.

15 Delegation

- The Security Trustee and any Receiver may delegate by power of attorney or in any other manner all or any of the powers, authorities and discretions which are for the time being exercisable by the Security Trustee and the Receiver (as appropriate) under this Deed to any person or persons as it shall think fit. Any such delegation may be made upon such terms and conditions (including the power to sub-delegate) as the Security Trustee and Receiver (as appropriate) may think fit.
- 15.2 The Security Trustee and any Receiver will not be liable or responsible to any Chargor or any other person for any losses, liabilities or expenses arising from any act, default, omission or misconduct on the part of any delegate unless arising as a result of gross negligence or wilful misconduct in so delegating.

16 Application of monies

- 16.1 Sections 109(6) and (8) (Appointment, powers, remuneration and duties of receiver) of the Law of Property Act 1925 shall not apply to a Receiver appointed under this Deed.
- 16.2 The Security Trustee and any Receiver may place any monies received, recovered or realised pursuant to this Deed in an interest bearing suspense account and it may retain the same for such period as it considers expedient without having any obligation to apply the same or any part of it in or towards discharge of the Secured Obligations.
- 16.3 Subject to clause 16.1, any monies received or realised by the Security Agent from a Chargor or a Receiver shall be applied by the Security Agent in accordance with the terms of the Finance Documents.

17 Remedies and Waivers

- 17.1 No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Security Trustee or any Receiver, any right or remedy under this Deed shall operate as a waiver, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right or remedy prevent any further or other exercise or the exercise of any other right or remedy. The rights and remedies provided in this Deed are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 17.2 A waiver given or consent granted by the Security Trustee under this Deed will be effective only if given in writing and then only in the instance and for the purpose for which it is given.

18 Protection of third parties

- 18.1 No person (including a purchaser) dealing with the Security Trustee or a Receiver or its or his agents has an obligation to enquire of the Security Trustee, Receiver or others:
 - (a) whether the Secured Obligations have become payable;
 - (b) whether any power purported to be exercised has become exercisable,
 - (c) whether any Secured Obligations or other monies remain outstanding;
 - (d) how any monies paid to the Security Trustee or to the Receiver shall be applied; or
 - (e) the status, propriety or validity of the acts of the Receiver or Security Trusfee.
- 18.2 The receipt of the Security Trustee or any Receiver shall be an absolute and a conclusive discharge to a purchaser and shall relieve him of any obligation to see to the application of any monies paid to or by the direction of the Security Trustee or any Receiver.
- 18.3 In clauses 18.1 and 18.2, purchaser includes any person acquiring, for money or monies worth, any lease of, or Security over, or any other interest or right whatsoever in relation to, the Secured Assets or any of them.

19 Additional security

The Security created by or under this Deed is in addition to and is not in any way prejudiced by any guarantee or security now or subsequently held by any Finance Party.

20 Settlements conditional

- 20.1 If the Security Trustee (acting reasonably) believes that any amount paid by a Chargor or any other person in respect of the Secured Obligations is capable of being avoided or set aside for any reason, then for the purposes of this Deed, such amount shall not be considered to have been paid.
- 20.2 Any settlement, discharge or release between a Chargor and any Finance Party shall be conditional upon no Security or payment to or for that Finance Party by that Chargor or any other person being avoided or set aside or ordered to be refunded or reduced by virtue of any law relating to bankruptcy, insolvency or liquidation or otherwise.

21 Subsequent Security

If the Security Trustee or any Finance Party receives notice of any other subsequent Security or other interest affecting all or any of the Secured Assets it may open a new account or accounts for the relevant Chargor in its books. If it does not do so then, unless it gives express written notice to the contrary to the relevant Chargor, as from the time of receipt of such notice by the Security Trustee, all payments made by that Chargor to the Security Trustee or to any other Finance Party shall be treated as having been credited to a new account of that Chargor and not as having been applied in reduction of the Secured Obligations.

22 Set-off

A Finance Party may, set off any matured obligation due from a Chargor under the Finance Documents (to the extent beneficially owned by that Finance Party) against any matured obligation owed by that Finance Party to that Chargor, regardless of the place of payment, booking branch or currency of either obligation. If the obligations are in different currencies, the Finance Party may convert either obligation at a market rate of exchange in its usual course of business for the purpose of the set-off.

23 Notices

Any communication under this Deed or any other Security or Finance Document created by or under this Deed, shall be made and given in accordance with the terms of clause 35 (Notices) of the Facility Agreement.

24 Invalidity

Clause 36.3 (Partial invalidity) of the Facility Agreement shall apply to this Deed as if set out here in full but so that references to the Finance Documents shall be construed as references to this Deed and any Security created by or under it.

25 Assignment

Each Finance Party may assign or otherwise transfer all or any part of its rights under this Deed or any Security created by or under it in accordance with the terms of the Finance Documents.

26 Releases

Upon the expiry of the Security Period and also in relation to any asset which is the subject of a Permitted Disposal (or as otherwise permitted under the Facility Agreement), the Security Trustee shall, at the request and cost of the Chargors, take whatever action is necessary to release and reassign to each relevant Chargor:

28

- (a) its rights arising under this Deed;
- (b) the Secured Asset from the Security created by and under this Deed,

and return all documents or deeds of title delivered to it under this Deed.

27 Currency clauses

- 27.1 Clause 32.9 (Currency of account) of the Facility Agreement shall apply to this Deed as if set out here in full but so that references to the Finance Documents shall be construed as references to this Deed and any Security created by or under it and references to the Obligors shall be construed as references to the Chargors.
- 27.2 If a payment is made to the Security Trustee under this Deed in a currency (Payment Currency) other than the currency in which it is expressed to be payable (Contractual Currency), the Security Trustee may convert that payment into the Contractual Currency at the rate at which it (acting reasonably and in good faith) is able to purchase the Contractual Currency with the Payment Currency on or around the date of receipt of the payment and to the extent that the converted amount of the payment falls short of the amount due and payable the Chargors will remain liable for such shortfall.

28 Certificates and determinations

Clause 36.2 (Certificates and determinations) of the Facility Agreement shall apply to this Debenture as if set out here in full but so that references to the Finance Documents shall be construed as references to this Deed and any Security created by or under it.

29 Counterparts

This Deed or any Finance Document entered into under or in connection with this Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by each party on separate counterparts. Each counterpart is an original, but all counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of a counterpart of this Deed or any such Finance Document entered into under or in connection with this Deed by e-mail attachment or telecopy shall be an effective mode of delivery.

30 Governing law

This Deed and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by English law.

31 Enforcement

31.1 Jurisdiction of English courts

- (a) The courts of England have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute arising out of or in connection with this Deed (including a dispute relating to the existence, validity or termination of this Deed or any non-contractual obligation arising out of or in connection with this Deed) (Dispute).
- (b) The Parties agree that the courts of England are the most appropriate and convenient courts to settle Disputes and accordingly no Party will argue to the contrary.
- (c) This clause 31 is for the benefit of the Security Trustee. As a result, the Security Trustee shall not be prevented from taking proceedings relating to a Dispute in any other courts

with jurisdiction. To the extent allowed by law, the Security Trustee may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.

This Deed has been entered into as a deed on the date given at the beginning of this Deed.

Schedule 1

The Chargors

Name	Jurisdiction of incorporation		Registered n	umber
Ardent Hire Solutions Limited	England and Wales		03987596	
Wren Buyerco Limited	England and Wales	· - 477	09594357	

Schedule 2

Properties

Registered Land

Chargor

Country and district (or address or description and Title number London borough)

Unregistered Land

Schedule 3

Subsidiary Shares

Chargor

registered Number and class of shares and Name number of Subsidiary

Limited Ardent Hire Solutions Limited 450 Ordinary shares

(09594357)

Wren Buyerco

(03987596)

Charged Accounts

Part 1 - Blocked Accounts

Borrower	Bank	SWIFT/Sort code	Account no
Ardent Hire Solutions Limited	Lloyds Bank pic		6010

Part 2 - Other Accounts

Borrower	Bank	SWIFT/Sort code	Account no
Ardent Hire Solutions Limited	Lloyds Bank plc		0668
Ardent Hire Solutions Limited	HSBC Bank plc		8018
Ardent Hire Solutions Limited	HSBC Bank plo		0055

Relevant Policies

Part 1 - Form of notice of assignment

Dated:					
Dear S	Sirs	are Talonia de la companya de la company	en e	ing Maria	
The in	surance policies describe	d in the attached so	hedule (Releva	ant Policies)	
We he	ereby notify you that we have n financial institutions all our	e assigned to ♦ (Sec right, title and interes	urity Trustee) It in and to the F	as security trustee Relevant Policies.	for itself and
	ereby irrevocably and uncondity Trustee]:	litionally authorise ar	nd instruct you [upon receipt of a no	otice from the
	without notice or reference justification or the validity of time received by you from and	of those instructions.	to comply only i	with any instruction	s from time to
2	to pay all sums payable l Security Trustee at:	by you under the Re	levant Policies	(or any of them) (directly to the
	Bank: Account number: Sort code:				
	or such other account as	the Security Trustee	may specify fro	m time to time.	
Pleas Trust	e sign and return the acknow ee and the other copy to us.	ledgement attached l	to one enclosed	copy of this notice	to the Security
	provisions of this notice (and overned by English law.	any non-contractual	obligations aris	ing out of or in cont	rection with it
Your	s faithfully				gen.
for a	nd on behalf of mited				

To:

[insurer]

The Schedule

	Insured	Policy type	Policy number
***************************************		♦	

Part 2 - Form of acknowledgement

To: [name of Security Trustee] [address]

To: [name of Chargor] (Chargor)
[address]

Dated: •

We acknowledge receipt of the notice of assignment (Notice) of which the above is a duplicate. Terms defined in the Notice shall have the same meaning when used in this acknowledgement. We confirm that:

- (a) there has been no amendment, waiver or release of any rights or interests in any Relevant Policy since the date of such policy;
- (b) we have noted the Security Trustee's interest as mortgagee and first loss payee on each Relevant Policy;
- (c) we will not agree to any amendment, waiver or release of any provision of any Relevant Policy without the prior written consent of the Security Trustee;
- (d) we shall act in accordance with the Notice;
- (e) as at the date of this acknowledgement we have not received any notice of assignment or charge of the Chargor's interest in any Relevant Policy or the proceeds of any Relevant Policy in favour of any other person; and
- (f) we do not have and have not claimed or exercised any right or claim against the Chargor or exercised or attempted to exercise any right of set-off, counterclaim or other right relating to any Relevant Policy.

The provisions of this acknowledgement (and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it) are governed by English law.

For and on behalf of [insurance company]

Blocked Accounts

Part 1 - Form of notice of charge

To	(insert name and ad	dress of account	holding instituti	on]	
Dated					
Dear Sirs			gar Springer		
	Account number: •		(Blocked Ad	count)	
	Sort code: ♦		er eta ordea (la elizab eta ilizaben eta		
	Account holder: 🚸 L	.lmited			
security t	by notify you that we have trustee for itself and certain rom time to time standing to	n financial institut	ions all our rig	ht, title and into	
We herel	by irrevocably and uncondit	ionally authorise a	ınd instruct you	ill anderellerie. P	
ti T	o hold all monies from time he Security Trustee and a rustee (or as it may direct) rustee to that effect; and	ccordingly to pay	all or any pan	t of those mon	ies to the Security
	o disclose to the Security T he Security Trustee may fro				locked Account as
We also	advise you that:		an in inggri		
	a) we may not withdr obtained the prior w				ithout first having
	b) the provisions of this of the Security Trust	- y 18	se revoked or v	aried with the p	rior written consent
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	gn and return the acknowled and the other copy to us.	lgement attached	to one enclose	d copy of this no	tice to the Security
	isions of this notice (and an	y non-contractual	obligations aris	sing out of or in	connection with it)
are gove	rned by English law.	and the second s		er de la companya de La companya de la co	
Yours fai	thfully	tea.			
and the second second	n behalf of d				

[Attach form of acknowledgment]

Part 2 - Form of acknowledgement

To: [name of Security Trustee]
[address]

To: [name of Chargor] (Chargor)
[address]

Dated: •

We acknowledge receipt of the notice of charge (Notice) of which the above is a duplicate. Terms defined in the Notice shall have the same meaning when used in this acknowledgement.

We confirm that:

- (c) we shall act in accordance with the Notice;
- (d) as at the date of this acknowledgement we have not received any notice of assignment or charge over the Chargor's interest in the Blocked Account in favour of any other person; and
- (e) we will not exercise any right of combination of accounts, set-off or lien over any monies standing to the credit of the Blocked Account.

The provisions of this acknowledgement (and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it) are governed by English law.

For and on behalf of [account holding institution]

Accounts

Part 1 - Form of notice of charge

To.	(insert name and addr	ess of account ho	ding institution]		
	Account number: Sort code:		(Account)		
	Account holder:	♦ Limited			
secur	ereby notify you that we ity trustee for itself and es from time to time stand	certain financial ir	nstitutions all our rigi	The second second second second second	
We h	ereby irrevocably and un	conditionally autho	rise and instruct you	k	
	to hold all monies from Security Trustee and a (or as it may direct) pro to that effect; and	accordingly to pay	all or any part of tho	se monies to t	he Security Trustee
2	to disclose to the Sec Security Trustee may			West Control of the C	the Account as the
	untersigning this notice, to with funds standing to the			ermit us to with	draw and otherwise
	(a) you receive a	notice in writing to	the contrary from the	e Security Tru	stee;
		esented for a winc tration order in res	ling up order in respe spect of us.	ect of us or an	application is made
(which	hever occurs first).	en e		an in the second	
The second of the second of the	e sign and return the ackr se and the other copy to	and the second of the second of the second	iched to one enclosed	d copy of this r	otice to the Security
	provisions of this notice (a overned by English law.	ind any non-contra	actual obligations aris	ing out of or i	onnection with it
Yours	s faithfully				
for an	id on behalf of ♦ Limited	्रात्ति । इस स्वतः क्षेत्र हो । -	,		enteres.
	tersigned for and on beha ecurity Trustee:	alf of	નો માર્ગ કરે છે. તે કે કો તે કે કો કે	क्षेत्रक करोता के प्रोतिक के के के के कि	ng kanala ng mga ga
[Attac	h form of acknowledgme	nt]			enegleete, .
	All Control of the Co		er.		
والمستعدد الماق			- 3 7 0		

10-17536791-7\326330-28

Part 2 - Form of acknowledgement

To: [name of Security Trustee] [address]

To: [name of Chargor] (Chargor)

[address]

Dated: 🛊

We acknowledge receipt of the notice of charge (Notice) of which the above is a duplicate. Terms defined in the Notice shall have the same meaning when used in this acknowledgement.

We confirm that:

- (a) we shall act in accordance with the Notice;
- (b) as at the date of this acknowledgement we have not received any notice of assignment or charge or other security over the Chargor's interest in the Account in favour of any other person; and
- (c) we will not exercise any right of combination of accounts, set-off or lien over any monies standing to the credit of the Account.

The provisions of this acknowledgement (and any non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it) are governed by English law.

For and on behalf of [account holding institution]

Form of Security Deed of Accession

This Deed is made on •

Between

- (1) Wren Buyerco Limited (registered in England with number 09594357) for itself and for the Borrower (Parent);
- (2) (registered in England with number () (Acceding Chargor); and
- (3) HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited as security trustee for the Secured Parties (Security Trustee).

Whereas

- (A) This Deed is supplemental to a debenture dated between, inter alia, the Original Chargors and the Security Trustee (Debenture).
- (B) [The Acceding Chargor has also entered into an Accession Deed to the Facility Agreement on or about the date of this Security Deed of Accession and by doing so appoints the Parent as its agent on the terms set out in the Accession Deed].

It is agreed

1 Definitions and interpretation

1.1 Definitions

- (a) Save to the extent otherwise defined in this Deed, terms defined in the Debenture have the same meaning when used in this Deed.
- (b) In this Deed, Subsidiary Shares means all shares present and future held by the Acceding Chargor or its Subsidiaries including those listed in schedule 2 (Subsidiary Shares) to this Deed.

1.2 Interpretation

Clauses 1.2 (Interpretation), 1.3 (Third party rights), 1.4 (Administration) and 1.5 (Incorporated terms) of the Debenture are incorporated in this Deed as if they were set out in full in this Deed, but so that references in those clauses to this Deed shall be construed as references to this Security Deed of Accession.

2 Accession of Acceding Chargor

2.1 Accession

The Acceding Chargor agrees to be a Chargor for the purposes of the Debenture with immediate effect and agrees to be bound by all of the terms of the Debenture as if it had originally been a party to it.

2.2 Covenant to pay

The Acceding Chargor covenants with the Security Trustee as security trustee for the Secured Parties that it will pay and discharge the Secured Obligations when they become due for payment and discharge in accordance with the terms of the Finance Documents.

2,3 Charging provisions

All security created by a Chargor under clauses 2.4 to 2.7 inclusive is:

- (a) a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Obligations;
- (b) granted with full title guarantee;
- (c) granted in respect of all the right, title and interest (if any), present and future of the Acceding Chargor in and to the relevant Secured Asset; and
- in favour of the Security Trustee as security trustee for the Secured Parties.

2.4 First legal mortgages

The Acceding Chargor charges by way of first legal mortgage the properties described in schedule 1 (Properties) to this Deed and, in each case, all Premises and Fixtures on each of the Properties.

2.5 Assignments

- (a) The Acceding Chargor assigns its Relevant Policies.
- (b) The Acceding Chargor shall remain liable to perform all its obligations under the Relevant Policies.

2.6 First fixed charges

- (a) The Acceding Chargor charges by way of first fixed charge:
 - (i) all interests and estate in any freehold, leasehold or commonhold property now or subsequently owned by it (other than any freehold, leasehold or commonhold property effectively charged by way of legal mortgage under clause 2.4, and in each case, the Premises and Fixtures on each such property;
 - the proceeds of sale of its Secured Property and all licences to enter on or use any Secured Property;
 - (iii) the benefit of all other agreements, instruments and rights relating to its Secured Property;
 - (iv) all plant, machinery, vehicles, computers, office and other equipment, all furniture, furnishings, equipment and tools and any removals or replacement of them, (together Chattels) present and future and the benefit of all contracts, licences, warranties, maintenance contracts relating to them and any renewals and replacements of them;
 - (v) all Eligible Equipment;

- (vi) the Subsidiary Shares together with all Related Rights;
- (vii) the Investments together with all Related Rights;
- (viii) all Other Debts which are not effectively charged by any other provision of this Clause 2.6:
- (ix) all monies from time to time standing to the credit of each Blocked Account,
- (x) all monies from time to time standing to the credit of each account held by the Acceding Chargor with any bank, building society, financial institution or other person other than any Blocked Account (each an Account);
- (xi) all its Intellectual Property;
- (xii) all its goodwill and uncalled capital;
- (xiii) the benefit of all Authorisations held or utilised by it in connection with its business or the use of any of its assets and the right to recover and receive compensation payable in respect of any of them;
- (xiv) to the extent that any assignment in clause 2.5 is ineffective as an assignment, the assets referred to in that clause.
- (b) The Acceding Chargor, which is also a Borrower, charges by way of fixed charge all Non-Vesting Debts now or in the future owing to it.

2.7 Floating charge

The Acceding Chargor charges by way of first floating charge all its assets and undertaking wherever located both present and future other than any assets effectively charged by way of legal mortgage or fixed charge or assigned under clauses 2.4, 2.5 or 2.6.

2.8 Qualifying floating charge

This Deed contains a qualifying floating charge and paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 applies to the floating charge created by or under this Deed.

3 Consent of existing charging companies

The Chargors agree to the terms of this Deed and agree that its execution will in no way prejudice or affect any Security granted by any of them by or under the Debenture.

4 Security power of attorney

[The Acceding Chargor, by way of security, irrevocably and severally appoints the Security Trustee, each Receiver and any of their delegates or sub-delegates to be its attorney to take any action which the Acceding Chargor is obliged to take under this Deed or the Debenture. The Acceding Chargor ratifies and confirms whatever any attorney does or prompts to do pursuant to its appointment under this clause 4.]

AND/OR

4.1 [[Insert name of Acceding Chargor which is a trustee], by way of security, irrevocably and severally appoints the Security Trustee and each Receiver to be its attorney, for a period of 12

Months commencing on the date of this Deed, in accordance with section 25(5) of the Trustee Act 1925, to take any action which [Insert name of Acceding Chargor which is a trustee] is obliged to take under this Deed or the Debenture. [Insert name of Acceding Chargor which is a trustee] ratifies and confirms whatever any attorney does or purports to do pursuant to its appointment under this clause 4.

- 4.2 [insert name of Acceding Chargor which is a trustee] shall at any time, at the request of the Security Trustee (and at the cost of [Insert name of Acceding Chargor which is a trustee]) grant a security power of attorney in the form set out in clause 4.1.
- 4.3 [Insert name of Acceding Chargor which is a trustee] shall give written notice of the power of attorney granted pursuant to this clause 4 in the manner, and to those persons, set out in section 25(4) of the Trustee Act 1925.]

5 Notices

The Acceding Chargor confirms that its address details for notices in relation to clause 23 (Notices) of the Debenture are as follows:

Address:

.

Facsimile:

•

Attention:

•

6 Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this Deed.

7 Governing law and jurisdiction

Clause 30 of the Debenture shall be incorporated in this Deed as if set out here in full but so that references to the Debenture shall be construed as references to this Deed.

This Deed has been entered into as a deed on the date given at the beginning of this Deed.

Properties

Schedule 2

Subsidiary Shares

SIGNATURES TO THE SECURITY DEED OF ACCESSION

Parent			
Executed as a deed by) Wren Buyerco Limited)	Director		क्रके क्रके के किए हैं है जा एक है है के है है जो है जो है .
acting by two directors or by a director and its)			*****
secretary)	. Linguis de la companie de la comp		के कर्म के के के के के बेल कर वा कर कर कर की कर के कि
	Director/Secretar	y	
Acceding Chargor	ere street street		
Executed as a deed by	The Control of the Co	ana. Na arawan mananan malamban Ulawa	one en orthadus a vert wordt ach.
◆ Limited/plc)	Director	bivitaria in constant and a constant	11.000000000000000000000000000000000000
acting by two directors or by a director and its)	Sal Color		arreas a reason and
secretary)		201151011115pp, 4555bsalese besteel	के के काफ को के का करिए के की की की की का का का की.
Secretary	Director/Secretar	V	
and the second of the second o			
	$(x^{k_1} + x^{k_2} x^{k_2}) = (x^{k_1} + x^{k_2} x^{k_2})$		
	14.		
Security Trustee			
		production to	
Executed as a deed by)	Estate in the Section Control of the	The state of the s	
HSBC Invoice Finance (UK) Limited		के हैं है कि है है जिल्ला में के हैं कि लिल्ला में के मूल में के मूल में मूल में मूल में मूल में मूल	कार बाजा के हमा का के का के के बे के का परिश्व
as duly authorised attorney for and on behalf of)	el.	••	
	er e		
in the presence of	**		
andreiken et den et en			
Signature of witness			
N la owa			
Name			
Address			
- Mail 222 metastribiliti intermetation in the second seco			
en e			
and the same of th			

SIGNATURES TO THE DEBENTURE

Parent				
Executed as a deed by Wren Buyerco Limited)	in the state of th		. f h
acting by a director in the presence of)	Director	Frangers	Deliher
Signature of witness				
Name LALOUT				
Address 56 Gnalux Street				
W1S 272				
Original Chargors				
Executed as a deed by Wren Buyerco Limited)			
acting by a director in the presence of)	Director	François	Delher
			2	
Signature of witness				
Name LALOUT				
Address 56 Conduit Smal	nė.			*.
W15 242				
Executed as a deed by)			
Ardent Hire Solutions Limited)	Director	амийновикови вибийний (1934 А	antamana na handia na harita na na katatanatan na n
acting by a director in the presence of	,	Director		
Signature of witness				
Name				
Address				

SIGNATURES TO THE DEBENTURE

Parent			
Executed as a deed by Wren Buyerco Limited acting by a director in the presence of)	Director	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Signature of witness			
Name			
Address			
Original Chargors			
Executed as a deed by Wren Buyerco Limited acting by a director in the presence of)	Director	************************************
Signature of witness			
Name			
Address			
IX (3 TEXT) A STATE OF THE STA			
Executed as a deed by Ardent Hire Solutions Limited acting by a director in the presence of)	Directer	
Signature of witness			
Name DAWN Malicarest			
Address 32 CROWN POND,			
ENFIELD EN ITU			